Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Planning Act 2008)
The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

## Adoption Statement Charnwood Local Plan 2011 to 2028 Core Strategy Development Plan Document

In accordance with Regulation 26 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, notice is hereby given that Charnwood Borough Council formally adopted the Charnwood Local Plan 2011 to 2028 Core Strategy Development Plan Document (DPD) on the 9<sup>th</sup> November 2015.

The Core Strategy provides the vision, objectives, spatial strategy and the strategic policies for the Borough up to 2028. It was submitted to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government for Independent Examination on the 20<sup>th</sup> December 2013. Public Hearings were held on the 19<sup>th</sup> and 20<sup>th</sup> March 2014 and between the 9<sup>th</sup> December 2014 and 16<sup>th</sup> January 2015. The Main Modifications were consulted on from the 13<sup>th</sup> April to 26<sup>th</sup> May 2015 and an additional Main Modification from the 22<sup>nd</sup> July to 2<sup>nd</sup> September 2015.

The Inspector undertaking the Examination, Mr Kevin Ward BA (Hons) MRTPI, issued his Report on the 21<sup>st</sup> September 2015. The Report concluded that, subject to the Main Modifications, the Core Strategy was sound and legally compliant and capable of adoption. These Modifications have been included in the adopted Core Strategy.

The Local Plan and its associated documents (including this Adoption Statement, Inspector's Report, Sustainability Appraisal (SA) Report and SA Adoption Statement) are available for inspection at the following locations:

- Charnwood Borough Council's dedicated Local Plan website at www.localplan.charnwood.gov.uk
- Charnwood Borough Council Offices, Southfield Road, Loughborough, Leicestershire LE11 2TN - open Monday to Thursday 8.30am – 5pm and Friday 8.30am - 4.30pm
- Leicestershire County Council, Service Point, Main Reception, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA - open Monday to Friday 9am - 4.30pm
- All public libraries of the Leicestershire Libraries Service located within Charnwood Borough during normal opening hours. To find your local library visit: www.leics.gov.uk/index/leisure tourism/libraries.htm

Any person aggrieved by the Core Strategy may make an application to the High Court under Section 113 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) on the grounds that the document is not within the appropriate powers or that a procedural requirement has not been complied with. Any application must be made no later than 6 weeks after the date of adoption by the Council (22<sup>nd</sup> December 2015).

For further information please email localplans@charnwood.gov.uk or phone 01509 634929.